•	 Fluctuations in value not within property characteristics, scope of works, compulsory 

condition, or any relevant assumption in this report.

II-24

APPENDIX II	 PROPERTY VALUATION REPORT

CONCLUSION

We assess the value of the Property, as of 22 December 2025 and subject to the details referred to 

herein, to be:

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN BILLION NINE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-ONE

MILLION VIET NAM DONG ONLY

VND167,961,000,000

(*) This value amount is exclusive of VAT.

We have assessed the market value of the Property in accordance with the market value definition 

referred to in Section Market rent value definition of this report. In the event that a sale were to occur in